ORDINANCE NO. 115.

An Ordinance declaring the hereinafter described highway to be a street, subject to all the regulations pertaining to streets inside the corporate limits of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, including the construction of side walks, and the repairing of the same, and the grading and improving of streets; said public high way being an extension of 3rd Street, and described as follows:

Commencing at the North West corner of Block No. 4, in Hollister's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Oregon, and running thence North 1988 feet; thence East 50 feet; thence North 366.5 feet; thence West 30 feet to the South West corner of Lone Oak Cemetery; thence North 6.67 chains to the North West corner of said cemetery; thence West 30 feet; thence South 746.51 feet; thence West 20 feet; thence South 2048 feet more or less to a point due West of the place of beginning; thence East 60 feet to the place of beginning. Also declaring that an emergency exists and providing that this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor.

THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the following described public highway to-wit: Commencing at the Northwest corner of Block No. 4 in Hollister's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Oregon, and running thence North 1988 feet; thence East 50 feet; thence North 366.5 feet; thence West 30 feet to the Southwest corner of Lone Oak Cemetery; thence North 6.67 chains to the Northwest corner of said cemetery; thence West 30 feet; thence South 2048 feet more or less to a point due West of the place of beginning; thence East 60 feet to the place of beginning; shall be and the same hereby is declared to be a public street, subject to all regulations pertaining to streets inside the corporate limits of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, including the construction and repairing of side walks, and the grading and improving of streets, and any and all regulations pertaining to streets.

Section 2. Whereas, the sidewalk on said above described highway are in a dangerous condition and are unsafe for the public to travel over during the night time, it is the judgment of the Council that an emergency exists, and that it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton, that this Ordinance become operative upon its approval by the Mayor.

Passed the Council this 6th day of May, 1913
Approved by the Mayor this 10th day of May, 1913.

H. A. Beauchamp,

Mayor.

Attest-

J. B. Grier.